No. R-60. House concurrent resolution honoring Fagan Hart for her admirable leadership of the Vermont Children's Trust Foundation.

(H.C.R.35)

Offered by: Representative Brumsted of Shelburne

<u>Whereas</u>, Act 177 of 1986 established the Vermont Children's Trust Fund "for providing funds for community-based primary prevention programs...effective for juveniles," and in 1991, the Vermont Children's Trust Foundation (VCTF) was created to maximize private financing, and

Whereas, in 2001, the VCTF hired Fagan Hart, who in 2009 was appointed its coexecutive director, and in 2019, executive director, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Fagan Hart conceived and implemented the VCTF's Polar Express Train Ride, which since 2002, has raised in excess of \$1.6 million, and

<u>Whereas</u>, during Fagan Hart's VCTF leadership, fundraising levels rose considerably, and an endowment, now worth over \$700,000, was established, and

Whereas, Fagan Hart's respected VCTF leadership has recently concluded, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Fagan Hart for her admirable leadership of the Vermont Children's Trust Foundation, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Fagan Hart and the Vermont Children's Trust Foundation.